

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE Dr JUSTICE Y LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1849 OF 2024

Between:

1. Shaik Meera Sharif, S/o Abdul Sattar, Aged about 48 years, R/o Nambur Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
2. Shaik Mahaboob Sharif @ Maabu Sharif, S/o Abdul Sattar, Aged about 47 years, R/o Nambur Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
3. Shaik Abdul Sajid @ Sajid, S/o Abdul Sattar, Aged about 40 years, R/o Nambur Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
4. Shaik Mujurunneesa Begam @ Majar, W/o Meera Sharif, Aged about 43 years, R/o Nambur Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
5. Shaik Naseema, W/o Mahaboob Sharif, Aged about 43 years, R/o Nambur Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
6. Shaik Abida, W/o Abdul Sajid, Aged about 35 years, R/o Nambur Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
7. Syed Shabina Begam @ Shabina, W/o Syed Jaakir Hussain, Aged about 27 years, R/o Ameenabad Village, Pirangipuram Mandal, Guntur District.

Petitioners/Accused 2 to 8

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, through SHO Pedakakani Police Station, Guntur District, Rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.

Respondent/Complainant

2. Shaik Farhana, W/o Late Abdul Ghouse Aged about 31 years, R/o D.No. 8-12, Pedda Masjid Street, Near the Well, Nambur Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioners/Accused above named through their Advocate SRI PILLI SUNDEEP presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memo of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the Charge sheet filed against A2 to A8 in C.C.No. 4741 of 2023 pending on the file of VI Addl. Junior Civil Judge At Guntur, for the alleged offences punishable Under Sections 323,352 and 498(A) r/w 34 of I.P.C.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the earlier orders of the High court dated 19.03.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PILLI SUNDEEP Advocate for the Petitioners, ASSISTANT PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Shaik Farhana, W/o Late Abdul Ghouse Aged about 31 years, R/o D.No. 8-12, Pedda Masjid Street, Near the Well, Nambur Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIP should not be admitted within two (2) weeks for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following order:

Issue notice to the Respondent No.2.

The learned Counsel for the Petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the Respondent No.2 and file proof to that effect.

List after two (02) weeks.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

US
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Shaik Farhana, W/o Late Abdul Ghouse Aged about 31 years, R/o D.No. 8-12, Pedda Masjid Street, Near the Well, Nambur Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. PILLI SUNDEEP Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P[OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DrYLR,J

DATED: 20/04/2026

LIST AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.1849 of 2024

